
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
Date Tuesday, 5 October 2021 
Start time 6.30 pm 
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 
Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the above meeting to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 

Councillors P. Cumbers (Chair) R. Bindloss (Vice-Chair) 
 P. Chandler R. Child 

 J. Douglas C. Evans 
 C. Fisher J. Illingworth 
 E. Holmes M. Steadman 

 
 

Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Monday, 27 September 2021 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 3 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

 LIVE BROADCAST 
Public Access 
The meeting will be available to view at the following link: 

View Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 

September 2021. 
 

1 - 6 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 

be considered at this meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

4.   REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 
To consider the attached Forward Plan and identify any relevant 

items for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work Programme, or to request 
further information. 
 

9 - 18 

5.   REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

Members are to review and comment upon the attached Scrutiny 
Work Programme 2021/22. 
 

19 - 26 

6.   PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COUNCIL HOMES AND LANDLORD 
SERVICES ANNUAL PRESENTATION 

The annual presentation of the Portfolio Holder for Council Homes 
and Landlord Services, Councillor Browne, is to be presented to the 

Committee. 
 

 

7.   MELTON COMMUNITY LOTTERY UPDATE 
The Committee are to receive a report updating Members on the 

actions taken since Cabinet considered Scrutiny’s recommendations 
on 18 March 2020. 
 

27 - 46 

8.   LEICESTERSHIRE WASTE STRATEGY 

Members are to receive a report on the Leicestershire Waste 
Strategy. 
 

47 - 54 

9.   SCRUTINY RESPONSE AND RECOVERY (PEOPLE) TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT 

The final report of the Scrutiny Response and Recovery (People) 
Task and Finish Group is to be presented to the Committee. 

 

55 - 100 

10.   URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

https://youtu.be/t_LwrZ0GU-4


 

Page 3 of 3 

  
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 Scrutiny Committee : 020921 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 
 

Chair Councillor P. Cumbers (Chair)  

 

Councillors R. Bindloss (Vice-Chair) P. Chandler 

 R. Child J. Douglas 

 C. Evans C. Fisher 

 J. Illingworth E. Holmes 

 M. Steadman  

 

In attendance Councillor L. Higgins  

 

Officers Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Assistant Director for Housing 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Thursday, 2 September 2021 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Scrutiny Committee : 020921 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received for this meeting. 

 

17 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were approved. 

 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

19 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chair introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members for 

comments. 

 

The Chair raised concerns about the cost of Lifeline to the taxpayer and offered to 

do some research into the service that Age UK offer in terms of cost and service.   

 

20 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

The Chair introduced the Scrutiny Work Programme and invited members for 

comments. 

 

The Chair introduced Cllr Bindloss who informed the Committee he had been 

investigating the lack of youth services throughout the Borough and wished to 

provide an update to his findings, which are as follows: 

 

• Through a lack of supportive infrastructure, guidance and positive 

challenges a number of villages in the Borough have ongoing nuisance 

issues and Members would need to consider why this is and consider what 

the consequences would be if nothing was to be done. 

 

• When new developments are built there is little or no regard for the provision 

for youth services making villages less attractive for families to wish to live 

in. 

 

• Leicestershire County Council have now withdrawn funding for youth 

services forcing parish councils to look at raising funds to keep the clubs 

running and for paying towards the rent of properties too. The local County 

Councillor, Mark Frisby, had suggested setting up a charitable trust to pay 

for youth leaders.  

 

• It would be difficult to allow parents or voluntary organisations to be involved 

in the running of clubs as there would be the issue of child protection and 

enhanced DBS checks. 

 

• Cllr Bindloss and Cllr Chandler are considering how to form a directory of 

Page 2



3 Scrutiny Committee : 020921 

 

youth provision within the individual villages and wards and would collate 

this information by contacting the organisations and parishes to establish 

where their satellites are across the borough. 

 

In discussion, the following was noted: 

 

• Cllr Child advised that, through joint working between  the parish council, the 

local cricket club and the Belvoir countryside, the Great Dalby summer 

cricket club was such a success that, due to a lack of facilities elsewhere, it 

would be moving to a larger venue within the village. 

 

• Cllr Steadman advised that Long Clawson, Hose and Harby as a cluster of 

villages share leisure facilities such as tennis and football. 

 

• Cllr Holmes suggested that developments should be built in or near areas 

where there are already established youth and sports clubs to encourage 

more children to get involved. 

 

• Cllr Bindloss would continue with his investigations following comments from 

the Committee and consider if the Scrutiny Committee would like to be 

involved and set up a Task and Finish Group. 

 

The Chair introduced Cllr John Illingworth informing the committee he had decided 

to compare car parking charges in Melton Mowbray with other local towns: 

 

• Cllr Illingworth advised members he had decided to take a look at the car 

parking charges in Melton Mowbray to get an understanding of how Melton 

compared to other towns in the area in regard to short term parking, long 

term parking, permit and on street parking.   

 

• He hoped to have this information collated by November 2021 and would 

discuss the findings with the Portfolio for Growth  and Prosperity, Cllr Higgins 

and whether there would be the need to include the item on the Scrutiny 

Work Programme for further investigation. 

 

• The Chair asked members to contact Cllr Illingworth with any ideas they 

would like him to consider in his investigations. 

 

21 PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR GROWTH AND PROSPERITY (DEPUTY LEADER) 

ANNUAL PRESENTATION 

The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Prosperity (Deputy Leader), Cllr Leigh Higgins, 

joined the meeting remotely and introduced the presentation to the Committee, 

highlighting areas of responsibility within his portfolio. 

 

**At 8.00pm, Cllr Child left the meeting and did not return.** 

 

During the presentation the following comments were noted: 

 

Page 3



4 Scrutiny Committee : 020921 

 

• Members praised the officers involved for the speed of the covid grant pay-

outs to local businesses. 

 

• A member raised concerns about the lack of information for the north of the 

borough on the Discover Melton website, the Director for Growth and 

Regeneration advised that businesses and tourist spots in the north were 

included and would provide members with the full directory following the 

meeting.  

 

• Members were reminded that any business can be included on the Discover 

Melton website provided they had given permission to the Council to do so. 

 

• It was agreed that if would be beneficial to have representation from 

Bottesford on the Place Board to help promote that part of the Borough. 

 

• Cllr Higgins advised that the Council was currently working with the Clinical 

Commissioning Group to bring about a secondary health provision in Melton 

Mowbray.   

 

• Cllr Higgins advised that the decision to relocate the Christmas tree pit last 

year was taken due to health and safety issues as the current location was 

too unstable and the Leader wished for a tree to be in place, he advised that 

had also been a lack of tenders for the work. 

 

**At 8.30pm, Cllr Illingworth left the meeting and did not return.** 

 

The Chair thanked Cllr Higgins and the Director for Growth and Prosperity for the 

presentation and asked to pass her thanks to the teams who had continued 

working throughout the pandemic helping to save a lot of businesses. 

 

22 HOUSING VOIDS MANAGEMENT AND TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 

UPDATE 

The Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive), Michelle 

Howard and the Assistant Director for Housing, Craig Spence, introduced a report 

updating Members on the actions taken since Cabinet accepted the Committee’s 

recommendations on housing voids management and temporary accommodation 

on 22 January 2020. 

 

**At 8.38pm, Cllr Holmes left the meeting and did not return.** 

 

During the presentation the following comments were noted: 

 

• The Director for Housing and Communities advised Members that a review 

of the allocations policy had been triggered as the currently policy is not up 

to date and the current IT systems are not fit for purpose. The review would 

be completed within the next three months with a formal consultation taking 

place in which Scrutiny would be invited to be part of the process. It is hoped 

the new policy and system will go live by March 2022. 

Page 4



5 Scrutiny Committee : 020921 

 

 

• The Director for Housing and Communities advised Members that by the 

housing assets, housing options and tenancy services teams working 

together they had prevented people from losing their homes and avoid the 

homeless process. For those that did come through the homeless process 

the properties would be allocated in the correct and sustainable way, which 

is how the Council have been able to balance their responsibilities around 

the Afghan scheme alongside the housing register.  

 

• The Assistant Director for Housing advised members of annual returns via 

the Local Authority Housing Statistics (LAHS) that allows the Council to 

benchmark its performance against other social housing landlords locally. In 

addition, it would be beneficial for the council to look at joining Housemark 

which benchmarks against other landlords throughout the UK, though there 

would a cost to this and a consideration would be the need to take into 

account the resources to undertake the work.  

 

• The void performance during the pandemic averaged 17.9 days compared to 

recent turnaround of 4 days. Turnaround had been improved due to 

properties being advertised and repairs completed whilst the term of notice 

was still active. 

 

• Melton has a current of stock of 1800 properties of which a large number are 

the Intensive Housing Management Support (IHMS) properties. Due to the 

high demand of the housing register it may be necessary to release some of 

these IHMS properties to general needs. 

 

• The average time on the waiting list for those in the current priority banding 

is 18 months to 2 years which is in line with other authorities nationally.  

 

• There are currently 32 void properties, which is the lowest since March 2021 

with 16 properties to be handed back in the next 7-10 days. 

 

The Chair thanked the Director for Housing and Communities and the Assistant 

Director for Housing for their presentation and asked to pass on her thanks to the 

teams and contractors who had worked throughout the pandemic. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

1. Scrutiny NOTED the progress and ongoing work across the Housing 

Communities directorate to satisfy the recommendations made. 

 

23 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to discuss at the meeting. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 9.00 pm 

 

Page 5



6 Scrutiny Committee : 020921 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

Advice on Members’ Interests 

 

PERSONAL AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
If the issue being discussed affects you, your family or a close associate more than other 

people in the area, you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest.  You also have a 
personal  interest if the issue relates to an interest you must register under paragraph 9 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

You must state that you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest and the nature of 

your interest.  You may stay, take part and vote in the meeting. 
 

PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

If a member of the public, who knows all the relevant facts, would view your personal interest in  
the issue being discussed to be so great that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest and it affects your or the other person or bodies’ financial position or relates to any 

approval, consent, licence, permission or registration then  you must state that you have a 
pecuniary interest, the nature of the interest and you must leave the room*.  You 
[...]
rvey 
 
To receive an update on progress in the 
development of the HRA Business Plan 
and to agree the content of a survey to 
obtain tenant views on the priorities for the 
Council’s landlord services. 

 Cabinet 
 

13 Oct 2021 Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Council Homes 
and Landlord 
Services 
 
Craig Spence, 
Assistant Director 
for Housing 
Management 
 

Open 
 

P
age 15



Report Title 
and Expected Decision 

Background 
Papers 

Decision Maker Date of 
Decision 

Key 
Decision? 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

       

8 

Design of Development Supplementary 
Planning Documents (SPD) - for adoption 
 
To consider adoption of the Design of 
Development guidance as a formal 
Supplementary Planning Document to 
assist and inform the determination of 
planning applications. 

 Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

13 Oct 2021 
 
16 Dec 2021 

Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and 
Prosperity (and 
Deputy Leader) 
 
Sarah Legge, 
Local Plans 
Manager 
 

Open 
 

Award of Contract - Passive Fire Works 
 
To award the contract and enter into any 
necessary documentation in compliance 
with the contract procedure rules 

 Portfolio Holder 
for Council 
Homes and 
Landlord 
Services 
 

25 Oct 2021 Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Council Homes 
and Landlord 
Services 
 
Stephen Miller, 
Planned 
Maintenance 
Officer 
 

Open 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 
Monitoring - Quarter 2 
 
To inform on how the Council is performing 
against its revenue and capital budgets. 

 Cabinet 
 

23 Nov 2021 No Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate 
Governance, 
Finance and 
Resources 
 
Carol King, 
Accountant (CK) 
 

Open 
 

P
age 16



Report Title 
and Expected Decision 

Background 
Papers 

Decision Maker Date of 
Decision 

Key 
Decision? 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

       

9 

General Fund Budget Monitoring Report -
[...]
ations 

10.1 There are no safeguarding implications.  

10.2 If the Lottery is to be discontinued, an Equality Impact Assessment will need to be 

undertaken to determine the impact on the beneficiaries of the causes supported by the 

funds raised by the Lottery There may also be associated reputational risks.  

11 Community Safety Implications 

11.1 No community safety implications have been identified. 

12 Environmental and Climate Change Implications 

12.1 There have been no environmental and climate change implications identified. 

13 Risk & Mitigation 

Risk 
No 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Risk 

1 The lottery provides a net benefit to the 
Council which has been used to help fund 
the Community grant scheme and 
consequently local Good causes. If the 
lottery was to be discontinued it would not 
result in any savings as the support costs 
will simply be allocated to another service. 

Low Critical 
Discontinuation 

of the lottery 

 

  Impact / Consequences 

  Negligible Marginal Critical Catastrophic 

L
ik

e
li
h

o
o

d
 

Score/ definition 1 2 3 4 

6 Very High 
    

Page 29



Scrutiny Report 

Melton Community Lottery Update 

4 

 

5 High 
    

4 Significant 
    

3 Low 
  1  

2 Very Low 
    

1 Almost 
impossible     

 

 

Risk No Mitigation 

1 Discontinuation of the lottery 

 

14 Appendices 

14.1 Appendix A - Management Response to Scrutiny Recommendations 

14.2 Appendix B - Marketing Assistant progress report 

Report Author: Aysha Rahman, Leisure, Culture and People 
Manager 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502502 

arahman@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Michelle Howard, Director for Housing and 

Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 504322 

mhoward@melton.gov.uk 

 

Page 30



 

MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 

MELTON COMMUNITY LOTTERY 

RECOMMENDATION REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
PROVIDED BY THE TASK AND FINISH 

GROUP
[...]


4.2 The main impact on local authorities is the commitment to recycle 65% of municipal waste 

by 2035. This is a significant move forward for local authorities, with rates being largely 

stagnant nationally at the 44-46% mark. Locally in Melton, we have been at 44% for the 

past couple of years. 

4.3 Initial discussions with Biffa, the Council’s waste contractor, regarding the proposals have 

begun. The Communities and Neighbourhoods Manager is meeting on a regular basis 

with the contract manager and area director for Biffa to scope out the potential contractual 

and resource implications.  

5 Main Considerations 

5.1 There are three key proposed changes as part of the legislative overhaul: 

Compulsory food waste collections 

5.2 This is the predominant issue for MBC, with the potential for up to three additional 

collection rounds operating on a weekly basis. The government consultation documents 

appear to prefer fully separated food waste collections, i.e. not con -mingled with garden 

waste. It is likely estimated that the annual cost of operating a full, weekly food waste 

service would be in the region of £300k per year in addition to initial capital outlay. Early 

guidance documents point to New Burdens funding to cover both initial setup costs, 

project management and ongoing revenue costs. MBC currently has recognised an 

additional £150k (£50k 2023/24 and a further £100k 2024/25) cost in the MTFS for a food 

waste trial. 

5.3 There is no widespread provision for the disposal of food waste in Leicestershire and LCC 

are exploring disposal points currently. NWL have recently operated a small scale trial for 

food waste collections however results were mixed with yields low after the first three 

months. 

5.4 Government consultation documents point to Councils delivering this by 2023/24, however 

feedback has been that this is an unrealistic timescale due to setup, procurement, vehicle 

availability and financial considerations. 

[...]
uter Suite at Phoenix 
House.  

- the Council could 
consider using the Kick 
Start scheme, to employ a 

16 to 24 year-old on 
Universal Credit or at risk 

of long-term employment, 
to help residents develop 
their digital knowledge.   

- Age UK has a Digital 
Buddy training video which 

provides guidance on 

R5 

Page 91



31 | P a g e  
 

should consider 
ways that children 
without necessary 

equipment can be 
helped. 

supporting older people 
with digital technology and 
how it could benefit them to 

learn essential digital skills.  
 

 

6. The survey 
suggests that 

members of the 
BAME community 
have experienced 

discrimination from 
the Council or one 

of its partners. In 
addition, evidence 
suggests that 

members of the 
BAME community 

have been 
disadvantaged as a 
result of the 

pandemic. 

E1, E9 Any suggestion of 
discrimination by the 

Council or a partner is a 
very serious allegation. 
Unfortunately, there was 

little information about the 
circumstances of the 

discrimination. It is 
therefore imperative that 
the Council reviews its 

existing monitoring 
process and addresses 

any incidents of 
discrimination.  
 

Also, in light of the 
disadvantages faced by 
the BAME community 

during the pandemic, the 
Council has a duty to do all 

it can to assist the BAME 
community in the Borough. 

R6 

7. The number of 

respondents to the 
survey was lower 
than anticipated, 

therefore the data is 
not a rich as it could 

be.  
 
 

E1 The survey was originally 

due to be open for six 
weeks however, due to a 
poor response, that was 

extended by two weeks. 
Engagement with the lead 

officer for communications 
in respect to future Scrutiny 
studies where consultation 

and engagement may be 
required is crucial to 

ensure there is clarity on 
expectations, timescales 
and visibility/reach of 

consultation exercise. . 

R3 

8. Residents have 
benefited from the 

Helping People 
Partnership Board 
but it has, at times, 

Minutes of the meeting


1 Scrutiny Committee : 051021 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 
 

Chair Councillor P. Cumbers (Chair)  

 

Councillors R. Bindloss (Vice-Chair) P. Chandler 

 R. Child J. Douglas 

 C. Evans C. Fisher 

 M. Steadman  

 

Observers Councillor R. Browne 

 

Officers Chief Executive 

Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

Assistant Director for Housing 

Communities and Neighbourhoods Manager 

Corporate Services Manager 

Leisure, Culture and People Manager 

Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Tuesday, 5 October 2021 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 



2 Scrutiny Committee : 051021 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Holmes and Illingworth. 

 

25 MINUTES 

Subject to the following amendments, the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 

September 2021 were approved. 

 

Review of the Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 

 

That the following paragraph is deleted from the Minutes: 

 

Cllr Child advised that, through joint working between the parish council, the local 

cricket club and the Belvoir countryside, the Great Dalby summer cricket club was 

such a success that, due to a lack of facilities elsewhere, it would be moving to a 

larger venue within the village. 

 

The following paragraph is inserted to replace the deleted paragraph:  

 

Cllr Child advised that by working together between the local cricket club and the 

Belvoir cricket and countryside trust, coaching has been provided for primary 

school children between May and July and this has resulted in a marked increase 

in numbers over the last few years. 

 

Housing Voids Management and Temporary Accommodation Update 

 

That the following paragraph is deleted from the Minutes: 

 

The void performance during the pandemic averaged 17.9 days compared to 

recent turnaround of 4 days. Turnaround had been improved due to properties 

being advertised and repairs completed whilst the term of notice was still active. 

 

The following paragraph is inserted to replace the deleted paragraph: 

 

The year-to-date void performance to the end of August 2021 was 68.89 days. A 

considerable amount of work has been completed by Officers on the void process. 

There have been recent void properties turned around in under 10 days, which 

provides Officers confidence that the process revision and clarity will enhance 

performance moving forwards. 

 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Bindloss declared an interest in the Melton Community Lottery Update 

agenda item, due to his employer receiving funding from the lottery. He confirmed 

that he would leave the meeting during the consideration of the item. 

 



3 Scrutiny Committee : 051021 

 

27 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chair introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members for 

comments. 

 

The Chair welcomed progress on the tenant survey and thought it was important 

that their views are obtained on the priorities for the Council’s landlord services. 

 

28 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

The Chair introduced the Scrutiny Work Programme and invited Members for 

comments. 

 

Councillor Bindloss confirmed that he would have a progress update on youth 

services at the Scrutiny Committee meeting in November. 

 

The Committee agreed that Councillor Pritchett would be co-opted to undertake a 

scrutiny review into the Community Grants Scheme. It was confirmed that 

Councillor Pritchett has agreed to the co-option. In addition, the Chair stated that 

some preliminary work would be carried out before Members decide on whether to 

formally proceed with the review. 

 

Following a discussion over allotments it was recommended that the Committee 

requests further information on the allotments in Melton Mowbray from the 

Corporate Assets Manager. 

 

A discussion ensued about GP services in the Borough and how residents can 

access those services. It was noted that a considerable amount of work was being 

carried out in the area of health and well-being across Leicestershire including 

access to services. It was agreed that the Chair and the Director for Housing and 

Communities would compile a list of questions on the topic for health professions to 

respond to. 

 

29 PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COUNCIL HOMES AND LANDLORD SERVICES 

ANNUAL PRESENTATION 

The Portfolio Holder for Council Homes and Landlord Services, Cou ncillor Ronan 

Browne, presented to the Committee and highlighted areas of responsibility within 

his portfolio. 

 

Cllr Browne highlighted the three achievements of the service during the last year, 

these are: compliance, system development and the new tenancy agreement. It 

was confirmed that the tenancy agreement would be accompanied by a new 

handbook. In addition, the challenges facing the service were outlined to the 

Committee. 

 

Members were informed that the service would be carrying out a programme of 

planned maintenance as well as becoming more responsive when repairs are 

required. There will also be a new build development programme which aims to 

provide additional council houses across the Borough. Cllr Browne highlighted the 

next steps to be taken. 



4 Scrutiny Committee : 051021 

 

 

Following a query, regarding the tenancy handbook, it was confirmed that Officers 

are currently in the process of making the handbook easily accessible on the 

internet. 

 

In response to a question about the capital budget, Members were informed that 

the capital budget would not be fully spent this year, as Officers are still awaiting 

data which informs the decision on how to effectively spend the budget. In addition 

to this, contractors are struggling to source some materials, meaning that some 

projects are unable to proceed. 

 

A question regarding the management of complaints was raised. In response, the 

Committee was informed that the service are effectively managing complaints and 

that they are low for a social landlord. Officers are working extensively on 

increasing tenant satisfaction; this included the issuing of a comprehensive tenants 

survey in order to obtain a baseline satisfaction rate. 

 

Cllr Evans commented that he thought Cllr Browne was currently doing an 

exceptional job as Portfolio Holder for Council Homes and Landlord Services. 

 

Concern was raised that by outsourcing the stock condition survey then there 

would not be any in-house knowledge of the stock. The Committee was informed 

that to carry out the stock condition survey requires a specialist skill, therefore 

outsourcing the work would mean reliable data would be obtained. 

 

Following a question regarding the timeline of new build development, Members 

were informed that the Council has two years from 1 April 2021 to spend the right-

to-buy receipts. In addition, it was noted that the Council are looking at 

development in the town centre. 

 

(At 7:14pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Child left the meeting.) 

 

(At 7:17pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Child entered the 

meeting.) 

 

(At 7:39pm, at the conclusion of this item, Councillor Douglas left the meeting.) 

 

30 MELTON COMMUNITY LOTTERY UPDATE 

(At 7:41pm, before the consideration of this item, Councillor Bindloss left the 

meeting having previously declared an interest in this item.) 

 

The Leisure, Culture and People Manager presented the Melton Community Lottery 

Update to the Committee. 

 

After the introduction, Members commented that the community lottery has the 

potential to progress and that it has been well publicised over the last six months. 

 

Following a query over the £25k jackpot, Members were informed that there is a 



5 Scrutiny Committee : 051021 

 

potential to win a jackpot each week. 

 

A question was raised regarding how the cost of Officer time is calculated and 

budgeted for however, Members were informed that Officer time is charged at a 

priority level now following a change in accounting rules.  

 

A Member commented that it was unfortunate about the impact of Covid but it was 

impressive that the Marketing Assistant could increase the revenue of the 

Community Lottery. 

 

The statement was made that so long as the Council are not subsiding the 

community lottery then it should be allowed to continue for now. 

 

In summary, the Chair stated that in light of the financially challenging times ahead 

for the Council, it is recognised that, whilst the community lottery provides a net 

benefit, there would be a need to review every non-essential service provided by 

the Council and assess the value of them. 

 

(At 7:42pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Douglas entered the 

meeting.) 

 

31 LEICESTERSHIRE WASTE STRATEGY 

The Communities and Neighbourhoods Manager introduced the report and 

provided a presentation. Through the presentation, Members were informed that 

there are potential legislative changes with the key implications for Melton being: 

free weekly food waste collections; free garden waste collections and separate and 

standardised recycling collections.  

 

The Committee was informed that weekly food waste collections would mean three 

additional rounds of collections. The current timescale is for implementation in 

2023/24. 

 

Members were informed that if the Council had to offer free garden waste 

collections, not only would there be a loss of £190k to deliver the existing 

collections, it would also include an addition two rounds of collection. However, it 

was noted that this is the least likely proposals to be adopted.  

 

If the Government decided to standardise recycling collections nationally, then the 

Council would encounter difficulties with the current Casepak contract. 

 

In terms of financial implications, the Committee was informed that the weekly food 

waste collections would involve an implementation cost of £500k plus costs of 

£450k per annum. The free garden waste collections would involve a loss of £190k 

plus an additional cost burden of £350k per annum. The recycling collections would 

involve an implementation cost of £500k plus additional running costs of £200k per 

annum. 

 

The comment was made that, in light of other local authorities implementing food 



6 Scrutiny Committee : 051021 

 

waste collections and the likelihood that food waste collections will be mandated by 

the Environment Bill, the implementation of a trial collection of food waste would be 

unnecessary. In response, it was stated that Officers had previously considered the 

introduction of a food waste collection hence why there is budget allocated, 

however if the proposal is mandated by legislation, then the new burdens funding 

would initially cover the entire cost of the service. 

 

Following a query on where municipal waste ends up, the Committee was informed 

that discussions would take place with the waste disposal authority to ensure that 

there is proper oversight on the end point of municipal waste and to ensure that it is 

correctly treated and not dumped on another country to deal with. 

 

A comment was made that because some residents have a small amount of food 

waste then it might be more beneficial to encourage composting. In response, the 

Members were informed that one of the reasons why a food waste collection 

service would be introduced is to make residents aware of the amount of waste 

they are throwing away and therefore reduce that amount over time. Regarding 

composting, the initiative had previously been trialled but, unfortunately, it was not 

as successful as anticipated. 

 

The suggestion was made that the Council should discuss with the waste disposal 

authority the use of anaerobic digesters to manage the disposal of food waste. 

 

Cllr Chandler stated that she believes that Biffa provides a good service to 

residents. 

 

Following a question over garden waste collections, it was confirmed that if the 

proposal goes ahead, then the Council would have to provide the service at no 

charge to the resident. There would be new burdens funding available, however it 

would be doubtful if the Government would cover the existing cost or loss of 

revenue. 

 

(At 7:58pm, before the consideration of this item, Councillor Bindloss entered the 

meeting.) 

 

(At 7:59pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Child left the meeting 

and did not return.) 

 

(At 8:05pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Evans left the 

meeting.) 

 

(At 8:09pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Evans entered the 

meeting.) 

 

32 SCRUTINY RESPONSE AND RECOVERY (PEOPLE) TASK AND FINISH 

GROUP FINAL REPORT  

The Chair introduced the Scrutiny Response and Recovery (People) Task and 

Finish Group Final Report. It was confirmed that recommendation 5 of the final 



7 Scrutiny Committee : 051021 

 

report would be amended and include the following paragraph: 

 

In addition, the Council should consider using the Government’s Kick Start scheme, 

to employ a 16-to-24-year-old on Universal Credit or at risk of long-term 

employment, to help residents develop their digital knowledge (Age UK has a 

Digital Buddy training video which provides guidance).  

 

RESOLVED 

 

That Scrutiny APPROVED the Final Report of the Scrutiny Response and 

Recovery (People) Task and Finish Group and recommended that the report is 

presented to Cabinet for their consideration. 

 

33 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.48 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


